Corporate & Commercial Banking  346  362  385  415  449  380
Corporate Centre  —  —  —  —  —  —

2024 compared to 2023
ECL reduced by £123m, driven by deleveraging of the balance sheet and the improved economic outlook resulting in ECL model releases. The ECL on Credit
Cards increased in the year due to the updated SICR rules. The value of JAs decreased in 2024 due to the implementation of new impairment models for
Mortgages and Corporate & Commercial Banking, as well as the releases of the affordability JAs in EDB.

Strategic Report Sustainability Governance Risk review Financial statements Shareholder information

Annual Report 2024 Santander UK plc 58

HPI sensitivity
Given the relative size of our residential mortgage portfolio, management considers that changes in HPI assumptions used to calculate the modelled ECL
allowance for residential mortgages would have the most significant impact on the modelled ECL allowance. The table below shows the modelled ECL impact on
the profit before tax of applying an immediate and permanent house price increase/decrease to our unweighted base case scenario, and assumes no changes to
the stage allocation of exposures.

Increase/decrease in house prices
+20% +10% -10% -20%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax £m £m £m £m
2024  34  21  (38)  (112)
2023  70  38  (54)  (155)

2024 compared to 2023
The decrease in modelled ECL sensitivity reflects the new Retail Mortgages impairment model we introduced in 2024, which shows different economic
sensitivities, as well as portfolio deleveraging. The impairment model assumes a similar loss for low LTV accounts, given the distribution of LTV in the portfolio,
and increases in the HPI exhibit shows less impact on modelled ECL than decreases in HPI.

Measuring ECL (audited)
For our mortgages and CCB portfolios, where accounts are not in default at the reporting date, we estimate a quarterly ECL for each exposure and for each

[…]

These exposures could be, for example, to ‘spot’ foreign exchange rates or to cross currency basis. We monitor foreign exchange risk against absolute net
exposures and VaR-based limits and triggers.

For more on this, see ‘Funding strategy‘ and ‘Term issuance’ in the ‘Liquidity risk’ section.

Risk monitoring and reporting (audited)
We monitor our non-traded market risks using NII and EVE sensitivities, VaR and stress tests. We report them against limits and triggers to senior management
daily and to ALCO and ERCC each month. The VaR we report captures all key sources of volatility (including interest rate and spread risks) to fully reflect
potential volatility.

Strategic Report Sustainability Governance Risk review Financial statements Shareholder information

Annual Report 2024 Santander UK plc 96

NON-TRADED MARKET RISK REVIEW

Interest rate risk
Yield curve risk
The table below shows how our net interest income would be affected by a 100bps parallel shift (both up and down) applied instantaneously to the yield curve at
31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023. Sensitivity to parallel shifts represents the amount of risk in a way that we think is both simple and scalable.

2024 2023

+100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

£m £m £m £m

NII sensitivity (audited)(1)  167  (201)  220  (220)

EVE sensitivity  (496)  425  (299)  265

(1) Based on modelling assumptions of repricing behaviour.

NII Sensitivity is adversely exposed to down-shock scenarios driven by margin compression of core liabilities, partly offset by the structural position. EVE
sensitivity is adversely exposed to rising interest rate scenarios.

EVE sensitivity reflects the potential impact on economic value due to the structural mismatch of assets and liabilities (excluding equity) over the longer term.
The EVE metric excludes equity as a source of non-rate sensitive funding, as equity is invested into the structural position the metric typically reflects an adverse

[…]

changes to financial results and the carrying values of certain assets and liabilities in future reporting periods.

Change in accounting policy
In 2024, Santander UK voluntarily changed its accounting policy to remove reverse repurchase agreements (reverse repos) from being treated as cash
equivalents under IAS 7 for the purposes of the cashflow statement. This change provides reliable and more relevant information to users of the financial
statements where the bank is using reverse repos as an investment instrument to manage net interest income and operational liquidity rather than as cash
equivalents. The change in accounting policy has no effect on any other primary financial statements, income statement metrics, key indicators, liquidity ratios, or
maturity and offsetting disclosures. This change aligns Santander UK's accounting policy on the treatment of reverse repos under IAS 7 with the policy applied by
its ultimate parent, Banco Santander, SA. The impact of the change on prior periods is set out below:

Strategic Report Sustainability Governance Risk review Financial statements Shareholder information

Annual Report 2024 Santander UK plc 129

For the year ended 31 December
Group

Balance before
change

(Decrease)/
increase

Balance after
change

2023 £m £m £m

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 46,484 (3,613) 42,871

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 42,502 (5,721) 36,781

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (121) 63 (58)

Net change in operating assets and liabilities:

– Reverse repurchase agreements – non trading (3,224) (1,896) (5,120)

– Repurchase agreements – non trading 704 (275) 429

– Other liabilities — — —

Net cash flows from operating activities (1,133) (2,171) (3,304)

2022

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 49,254 (2,539) 46,715

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 46,484 (3,613) 42,871

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 121 (52) 69

Net change in operating assets and liabilities:

– Reverse repurchase agreements – non trading 6,818 (1,483) 5,335

– Repurchase agreements – non trading (4,145) 461 (3,684)

Net cash flows from operating activities (2,970) (1,022) (3,992)

The value of reverse repo transactions at 31 December 2024 no longer included as cash and cash equivalents was £6,193m.

Future accounting developments
The IASB issued the following new/amended accounting standards which are not yet effective and have not been endorsed for use in the UK:

– Effective 1 January 2026: ‘Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments’ (Amendments to IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ and
IFRS 7 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’) - the amendments set out changes to settling financial liabilities using an electronic payment system, assessing